
1891 Census of those that were LIVING in Great 
Bradley, Suffolk 

This list looks at the 1891 census information for those LIVING in Great Bradley on the 
day of the census 

   To see a  copy of the the actual record sheets used in the 1891 census click on one 
of the numbers below. The records show more information - such as the groupings in 
each household, the occupation of each person, whether they were a worker or 
employer and both marital & disability status. The record will open up in a new screen . 
If it appears too too small to read,  just roll your mouse over the image and a resize 
button will appear. 

Record 
Sheet  

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 

  The list below is an alphabetical list of the 317 names on the 1891 census. Josiah 
Nice was the enumerator who collected all the information. He was the miller of the 
village and and verger to the Church. (His life had a tragic end. Click here to find out 
more) 

Name Age 
Estimated 
Birth 

Place of Birth 
Relationship to 

Head of 
Household 

Anderson, Fanny 21 1870 Stocton, Worcestershire Servant 

Anderson, Isaac 54 1837 Beechamwell, Norfolk Head 

Anderson, Prudence 58 1833 Pentney, Norfolk Wife 

Andino, George Herbert 16 1875 Islington, London Nephew 

Argent, Mary Jane 15 1876 Barnardiston Servant 

Bailey, Alfred 20 1871 Great Bradley Son 

Bailey, Arthur 23 1868 Great Bradley Head 

Bailey, David 1 1890 Little Bradley Son 

Bailey, Eliza 52 1839 Cowlinge Wife 

Bailey, Eliza 19 1872 Great Bradley Wife 

Bailey, James 58 1833 Cowlinge Head 

Bailey, Moses 17 1874 Great Bradley Son 

Bailey, Susan 14 1877 Great Bradley Daughter 
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Beavis, Ann 72 1819 Kirtting, Cambridgeshire Wife 

Beavis, William 76 1815 Little Thurlow Head 

Bedrd, Mary Ann 34 1857 Woburn, Bedfordshire Head 

Besbury, Hannah 56 1835 
Carlotow, 

Cambridgeshire 
Head 

Bridgeman, Christopher 36 1855 Great Thurlow Head 

Bridgeman, Phoebe 43 1848 Great Bradley Wife 

Clarry, Charles 25 1866 Great Bradley Son 

Clarry, Fanny 56 1835 Barrow Head 

Claydon, Albert 1 1890 Great Bradley Son 

Claydon, George 9 1882 Cowlinge Son 

Claydon, Henry 59 1832 Great Bradley Head 

Claydon, Honor 25 1866 Great Bradley Daughter 

Claydon, James 35 1856 Great Bradley Head 

Claydon, Susan 38 1853 Great Bradley Wife 

Cook, Abraham 43 1848 Great Bradley Head 

Cook, Arthur 7 1884 Great Bradley Son 

Cook, Clarissa 13 1878 Great Bradley Daughter 

Cook, Daniel 17 1874 Great Bradley Son 

Cook, Ellen 6 1885 Great Bradley Daughter 

Cook, George 66 1825 Great Bradley Head 

Cook, Hannah 37 1854 
Carleton, 

Cambridgeshire 
Wife 

Cook, Herbert 10 1881 Great Bradley Son 

Cook, Jeremiah 42 1849 Great Bradley Head 

Cook, Lilly 2 1889 Great Bradley Daughter 

Cook, Louisa 41 1850 Carlton, Cambridgeshire Wife 

Cook, Maryann 67 1824 Great Bradley Wife 

Cook, Walter 19 1872 Great Bradley Son 

Crick, Caroline 28 1863 Great Bradley Head 

Crick, Elizabeth 58 1833 Great Bradley Wife 

Crick, Golden 21 1870 Great Bradley Brother 

Crick, James 24 1867 Great Bradley Son 

Crick, John 16 1875 Great Bradley Son 

Crick, Joseph 65 1826 Great Bradley Head 

Crick, Lily 8 1883 Great Bradley Sister 

Crick, Richard 18 1873 Great Bradley Son 



Crick, Robert 23 1868 Great Bradley Brother 

Dawson, Agnes 26 1865 Great Bradley Daughter 

Dawson, Alice 21 1870 Great Bradley Daughter 

Dawson, Edward Charles 24 1867 Great Bradley Son 

Dawson, George William 29 1862 Great Bradley Head 

Dawson, James 27 1864 Great Bradley Son 

Dawson, James 1 1890 Great Bradley Son 

Dawson, John 3 1888 Great Bradley Son 

Dawson, Rhoda 65 1826 
Woodditton, 
Cambridgeshire 

Head 

Dawson, Ruth 27 1864 Bromley, Kent Wife 

Deach, William 25 1866 Scotland Lodger 

Farrow, Annie 7 1884 Great Bradley Granddaughter 

Farrow, Arthur 22 1869 Great Bradley Son 

Farrow, Harriet 57 1834 Great Thurlow Head 

Finch, Annie 18 1873 Great Bradley Servant 

Finch, Charles 12 1879 Great Bradley Son 

Finch, James 52 1839 Great Bradley Head 

Finch, Joseph 8 1883 Great Bradley Son 

Finch, Susan 53 1838 Little Thurlow Wife 

Folton, Emily 15 1876 Great Bradley Servant 

Freestone, Hannah 75 1816 Little Thurlow Wife 

Freestone, James 79 1812 Great Cornard Head 

Galley, Beatrice 12 1879 Great Bradley Daughter 

Galley, Charlotte 65 1826 Great Bradley Wife 

Galley, Eliza 49 1842 Great Bradley Wife 

Galley, George 49 1842 Great Bradley Head 

Galley, George 42 1849 Great Bradley Head 

Galley, James 63 1828 Great Bradley Head 

Galley, Sarah 39 1852 Great Bradley Wife 

Gally, Betsy 58 1833 Great Bradley Wife 

Gally, Charles 53 1838 Coton, Cambridgeshire Head 

Green, Betsy 68 1823 Great Bradley Wife 

Green, James Hay 69 1822 Great Bradley Head 

Gregory, Charles 73 1818 Great Bradley Head 

Gregory, George Lukac 20 1871 Great Bradley Son 

Gregory, Mary Ann 54 1837 Great Bradley Wife 

Grigory, Alice 10 1881 Great Bradley Sister 



Grigory, Cmma 14 1877 Great Bradley Sister 

Grigory, Fredrik 9 1882 Great Bradley Brother 

Grigory, George 12 1879 Great Bradley Brother 

Hayward, Alfred 12 1879 Little Thurlow Son 

Hayward, Ellen Maud 10 1881 Great Bradley Daughter 

Hayward, Ethel 4 1887 Great Bradley Daughter 

Hayward, Fardrick Rd 14 1877 Little Thurlow Son 

Hayward, Frank 1 1890 Great Bradley Son 

Hayward, Jennie 6 1885 Great Bradley Daughter 

Hayward, Richard 38 1853 
Bowgreen, 
Cambridgeshire 

Head 

Hayward, Sophia 37 1854 Great Bradley Wife 

Hayward, William 16 1875 Little Thurlow Son 

Hubbard, Catherine 19 1872 
Woodditton, 
Cambridgeshire 

Daughter 

Hubbard, George 43 1848 
Woodditton, 

Cambridgeshire 
Head 

Hubbard, Noah J T 1 1890 Great Bradley Grandson 

Hubbard, Susan 48 1843 Kirtling, Cambridgeshire Wife 

Hurrell, David 27 1864 Barnadeston Head 

Hurrell, Ellen 26 1865 Kedington Wife 

Hurrell, William 5 1886 Barnardiston Son 

Ingham, Agnes Mary 14 1877 Great Bradley Daughter 

Ingham, Caroline 20 1871 Great Bradley Daughter 

Ingham, Ernest 3 1888 Great Bradley Son 

Ingham, George William 9 1882 Great Bradley Son 

Ingham, Nettie Selina 6 1885 Great Bradley Daughter 

Ingham, Rebecca 41 1850 Great Bradley Daughter 

Ingham, Sarah 66 1825 Great Bradley Head 

Ingham, Thirza Ann 35 1856 Colkirk, Norfolk Wife 

Ingham, Thirza Ann 11 1880 Great Bradley Daughter 

Ingham, William 37 1854 Great Bradley Head 

Jolley, Herbert Ann 18 1873 Great Bradley Son 

Jolley, Lilly Ada 10 1881 Great Bradley Daughter 

Jolley, Margaret Ellen 4 1887 Great Bradley Daughter 

Jolley, Sarah 40 1851 Great Bradley Head 

Jolly, Alfred 37 1854 Great Bradley Brother 

Jolly, Arthur 29 1862 Great Bradley Head 

Jolly, Ellen Cranford 29 1862 Great Bradley Wife 



Jolly, Ethel Elizabeth 1 1890 Great Bradley Daughter 

Jolly, George 22 1869 Great Bradley Brother 

Jolly, John 25 1866 Great Bradley Brother 

Long, Daniel Kent 48 1843 
Carleton, 

Cambridgeshire 
Head 

Long, Helen Louise 13 1878 Great Bradley Daughter 

Long, Ida Mary 15 1876 Great Bradley Daughter 

Long, Richard Ellis 18 1873 Great Bradley Son 

Long, Sarah Ann Boldin 42 1849 Barsham, Norfolk Wife 

Marsh, Alfred 47 1844 Great Bradley Son 

Marsh, Alfred 27 1864 Great Bradley Head 

Marsh, Alice 1 1890 Great Bradley Daughter 

Marsh, Arthur Jos 11 1880 Great Bradley Son 

Marsh, Charles Faith 9 1882 Great Bradley Son 

Marsh, Daniel 16 1875 Great Bradley Son 

Marsh, Elizabeth Ann 4 1887 Great Bradley Daughter 

Marsh, Ellen 2 1889 Great Bradley Daughter 

Marsh, Emma 36 1855 Little Thurlow Wife 

Marsh, Emma 32 1859 Herringswell Head 

Marsh, Emma 26 1865 Great Bradley Wife 

Marsh, Ethel Louisa 8 1883 Great Bradley Daughter 

Marsh, George 4 1887 Great Bradley Son 

Marsh, Harriet 31 1860 Great Bradley Daughter 

Marsh, James 73 1818 Great Bradley Head 

Marsh, James H 18 1873 Little Thurlow Son 

Marsh, John 42 1849 Great Bradley Head 

Marsh, Joseph 2 1889 Great Bradley Son 

Marsh, Laura Ellen 6 1885 Great Bradley Daughter 

Marsh, May 12 1879 Great Bradley Daughter 

Martin, Betsy 58 1833 
Benwick, 

Cambridgeshire 
Wife 

Martin, Daniel 38 1853 
Childerley, 

Cambridgeshire 
Head 

Martin, James 79 1812 
Childerley, 
Cambridgeshire 

Head 

Martin, Mary Ann 38 1853 
Horseway, 

Cambridgeshire 
Wife 

Mille, Eliza 12 1879 Great Bradley Granddaughter 

Mills, Alfred 22 1869 Great Bradley Son 



Mills, Challis 68 1823 Great Bradley Head 

Mills, Charlie 28 1863 Great Bradley Son 

Mills, Elizah 32 1859 Great Bradley Son 

Mills, Jonathan 37 1854 Great Bradley Son 

Mills, Rachael 40 1851 Great Bradley Daughter 

Mills, Susan 18 1873 Great Bradley Servant 

Minet, Emily 22 1869 
West Wratting, 
Cambridgeshire 

Wife 

Minet, George 4 1887 
West Wickham, 

Cambridgeshire 
Son 

Minet, Harry 28 1863 
West Wickham, 
Cambridgeshire 

Head 

Morley, James Talbot 12 1879 Cambridgeshire Nephew 

Mott, Elizabeth 52 1839 Cowlinge Wife 

Mott, Thomas 62 1829 Great Bradley Head 

Muskin, Caroline 75 1816 Cavendish Mother 

Nice, Josiah 59 1832 Great Bradley Head 

Nice, Sarah 63 1828 Mildenhall Wife 

Nice, Thomas 24 1867 Thurston Nephew 

Paxman, Alice 38 1853 Fakenham Wife 

Paxman, Charles 44 1847 Great Bradley Head 

Paxman, Edward 9 1882 Great Bradley Son 

Paxman, Elizabeth Mary 6 1885 Great Bradley Daughter 

Paxman, Ellen Martha 6 1885 Great Bradley Daughter 

Paxman, Emily 18 1873 Great Bradley Daughter 

Paxman, Fredrich 15 1876 Great Bradley Son 

Paxman, Henry Chas 23 1868 Great Bradley Son 

Paxman, James 70 1821 
Dullingham, 
Cambridgeshire 

Head 

Paxman, Laura 12 1879 Great Bradley Daughter 

Paxman, Martha 45 1846 Norwich, Norfolk Mother 

Paxman, Matilda 5 1886 Great Bradley Daughter 

Paxman, Thomas Geo 26 1865 Great Bradley Head 

Paxman, Violet 12 1879 Great Bradley Servant 

Peacock, Harriet 48 1843 Cowlinge Wife 

Peacock, Manfred 56 1835 Cowlinge Head 

Pearman, Priscilla 21 1870 Great Bradley Servant 

Pearson, Ellen 43 1848 
Brinkley, 

Cambridgeshire 
Wife 

Pearson, Frank 3 1888 Great Bradley Son 



Pearson, George 17 1874 Great Bradley Son 

Pearson, Harry 5 1886 Great Bradley Son 

Pearson, James 52 1839 Great Bradley Head 

Pearson, James 8 1883 Great Bradley Son 

Pearson, Rosalind 10 1881 Great Bradley Daughter 

Pearson, William 22 1869 Great Bradley Son 

Piper, Charles 48 1843 
Dullingham, 
Cambridgeshire 

Head 

Piper, Delpha Adelaide 16 1875 Great Bradley Daughter 

Piper, Elvira Viney El 18 1873 Great Bradley Daughter 

Piper, Fredrick Alepher 10 1881 Great Bradley Son 

Piper, George Edward 22 1869 Great Bradley Son 

Piper, Hannah 46 1845 Kirtling, Cambridgeshire Wife 

Piper, Wade William 13 1878 Great Bradley Son 

Piper, Walter H Jubille 4 1887 Great Bradley Son 

Platten, Robert 50 1841 Freston Head 

Plumb, Ellen 56 1835 Great Bradley Head 

Plumb, Emma 38 1853 Great Bradley Sister 

Plumb, Lallow 1 1890 Great Bradley Son 

Plumb, Tamer 22 1869 Great Bradley Niece 

Radford, Agnes 17 1874 Great Bradley Servant 

Radford, Bertha 7 1884 Great Bradley Daughter 

Radford, Elizabeth 60 1831 Great Bradley Mother-in-law 

Radford, Hannah 53 1838 
Dullingham, 
Cambridgeshire 

Wife 

Radford, Hannah 48 1843 Carlton, Cambridgeshire Wife 

Radford, Henry 51 1840 Great Bradley Head 

Radford, Herbert 16 1875 Great Bradley Son 

Radford, Lilian 14 1877 Great Bradley Daughter 

Radford, Robert 59 1832 Great Bradley Head 

Radford, William 28 1863 Great Bradley Son 

Richardson, Ann 70 1821 Great Thurlow Mother 

Sadler, Ada Mary 37 1854 Elmswell Wife 

Sadler, Edward Sidney 1 1890 Great Bradley Son 

Sadler, Ethel Marion 10 1881 Boxted Daughter 

Sadler, Fredrick Chas Elliete 13 1878 Boxted Son 

Sadler, Harry 14 1877 Boxted Son 

Sadler, Mabel Eleanor 8 1883 Chevington Daughter 



Sadler, Octavious 6 1885 Chevington Son 

Sadler, Samuel 40 1851 Somerton Head 

Sadler, William Harold 11 1880 Boxted Son 

Shave, Arthur 30 1861 Wickhambrook Lodger 

Smith, Arthur John 22 1869 Great Bradley Brother 

Smith, Bennett Thos 4 1887 Great Bradley Son 

Smith, Bertha 0 1891 Great Bradley Daughter 

Smith, Daniel 35 1856 Great Bradley Head 

Smith, Emily 12 1879 Great Bradley Daughter 

Smith, Ethel 10 1881 Great Bradley Daughter 

Smith, Frank 4 1887 Great Bradley Son 

Smith, Hannah 34 1857 Great Bradley Wife 

Smith, Harriet 69 1822 Soham, Cambridgeshire Head 

Smith, Lottie 25 1866 Great Bradley Daughter 

Smith, Louisa 25 1866 
Carleton, 
Cambridgeshire 

Wife 

Smith, Louisa 3 1888 Great Bradley Daughter 

Smith, Mable Dalton 13 1878 West Indies, Dulwich Visitor 

Smith, Marjorie 5 1886 Dulwich, Sussex Visitor 

Smith, Martin 34 1857 Great Bradley Head 

Smith, Maryann 1 1890 Great Bradley Daughter 

Smith, Maud 2 1889 Great Bradley Daughter 

Smith, Nellie 8 1883 Great Bradley Daughter 

Smith, Rachael 24 1867 Great Bradley Wife 

Smith, Richard 28 1863 Great Bradley Son 

Smith, Susan 75 1816 
Great Wilbraham, 

Cambridgeshire 
Head 

Smith, Thomas Wm 24 1867 Great Bradley Head 

Spearman, George 13 1878 Poslingford Nephew 

Spearman, Harriet 32 1859 Poslingford Sister 

Spearman, John 12 1879 Poslingford Nephew 

Spearman, Walter 5 1886 Poslingford Nephew 

Swan, Arthur 21 1870 Great Bradley Son 

Swan, Arthur Fredk 4 1887 Great Bradley Son 

Swan, Edward H P 6 1885 Great Bradley Grandson 

Swan, Eliza Jane 24 1867 Great Bradley Wife 

Swan, Emily Elizabeth 1 1890 Great Bradley Daughter 

Swan, George 61 1830 Dalham Head 



Swan, Henry 30 1861 Great Bradley Head 

Swan, Mary Ann 57 1834 
Dullingham Ley, 

Cambridgeshire 
Wife 

Swan, William G 2 1889 Great Bradley Son 

Talbot, Arthur 28 1863 Great Wratting Head 

Talbot, Arthur Johnathan 2 1889 Great Bradley Son 

Talbot, Laura Mary 34 1857 
Babraham, 

Cambridgeshire 
Wife 

Thurgood, Alfred 37 1854 Great Bentley Head 

Thurgood, Fredrick Wm L 1 1890 Great Bradley Son 

Thurgood, Maria 26 1865 Great Wratting Wife 

Turner, Alfred 18 1873 Alpheton Son 

Turner, Annie M 11 1880 Bawley Daughter 

Turner, Elizabeth F 8 1883 Alpheton Daughter 

Turner, Ernest Fred 4 1887 Alpheton Son 

Turner, George Albert 5 1886 Alpheton Son 

Turner, Robert 41 1850 Hundon Head 

Turner, Sarah Ann 41 1850 Alpheton Wife 

Turner, Walter C 13 1878 Alpheton Son 

Wallace, Alfred 34 1857 Kirtling, Cambridgeshire Head 

Wallace, Daniel 8 1883 Kirtling, Cambridgeshire Son 

Wallace, Dyanna 32 1859 Great Bradley Wife 

Wallace, Edith 13 1878 Kirtling, Cambridgeshire Daughter 

Wallace, Frank 33 1858 Little Shurlow Lodger 

Wallace, Lewis 10 1881 Kirtling, Cambridgeshire Son 

Wallace, Louisa 12 1879 Kirtling, Cambridgeshire Daughter 

Wallace, Rosa 6 1885 Kirtling, Cambridgeshire Daughter 

Webb, Annie Violet 1 1890 Great Bradley Daughter 

Webb, Catherine 36 1855 Little Thurlow Wife 

Webb, Cecil 2 1889 Great Bradley Son 

Webb, Charles 17 1874 Great Bradley Grandson 

Webb, Ethel 4 1887 Great Bradley Daughter 

Webb, Florance R C 6 1885 
Carteton Jun, 

Cambridgeshire 
Daughter 

Webb, Ford Filbrook 8 1883 Great Thurlow Son 



Webb, Frances Alice 6 1885 Great Bradley Daughter 

Webb, George 38 1853 Great Bradley Brother 

Webb, George Sam 2 1889 Great Bradley Son 

Webb, Hannah 70 1821 Great Bradley Head 

Webb, Harriet 43 1848 Cowlinge Wife 

Webb, Jane 37 1854 Boslingford Wife 

Webb, John 37 1854 Hawkedon Head 

Webb, Laura 14 1877 Great Bradley Daughter 

Webb, Lemuel 36 1855 Clare Head 

Webb, Louisa Mary 4 1887 Great Bradley Daughter 

Webb, Luke 21 1870 Little Thurlow Nephew 

Webb, Mager 16 1875 Great Bradley Son 

Webb, Mary Ann 56 1835 Great Bradley Wife 

Webb, Rhoda Martha 32 1859 Barrow Wife 

Webb, Richard 53 1838 Great Bradley Head 

Webb, Richard James 1 1890 Great Bradley Grandson 

Webb, Rosa 17 1874 Great Bradley Daughter 

Webb, Solomon 37 1854 Great Bradley Head 

Webb, Solomon Rick 3 1888 Great Bradley Son 

Webb, Walter 19 1872 Great Bradley Son 

Webb, William 75 1816 Great Bradley Head 

Wilder, Annie Mary 47 1844 Liverpool Wife 

Wilder, John Trafalgar 47 1844 Thornham Ext, Kent Head 

 


